

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M). 68/2009

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Harinarayan pathak

Respondent : Co-operation Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur

Date of hearing : 07. 7.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 07.7.2015

The petitioner/complainant Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present. The Public Authority is represented by (1) Shri P.N. Das, ACS, Addl. RCS (Admn), Govt. of Assam, Khanapara and (2) Smt. Kabita Deka, ACS, Deputy Secretary, Govt. of Assam Co-operation Department.

The complainant submitted that the Co-operation Department is yet to comply with the order dtd. 26.3.10 of this Commission.

From perusal of case records and from the submissions made by the Deputy Secretary, Co-operation Department, the Commission is of the view that its order dtd 26.3.10- has not been complied with, as alleged by the complainant. The Commission views this non-compliance seriously. As a last opportunity, the Commission gives 15 days' time to the SPIO, Co-operation Department to comply with the Commission's order dtd 26.3.10 and directs the SPIO of the Department to intimate the latest position regarding the enquiry conducted by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Assam, if any such enquiry was at all conducted. If not, then the SPIO will inform the complainant within 15 days from today the latest position regarding the enquiry conducted /to be conducted and any other action/decision taken by the Department on the subject matter of the RTI petition. The SPIO of the Department will intimate action taken to this Commission within 20 days from today. This order was pronounced in presence of both the parties.

Sd/-(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.KP(M) 68 /2009/

Dtd. 07.7.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam & SPIO, Co-operation Department, Dispur for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 781 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission